ORDINANCE NUMBER 24-04

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF EAST DUNDEE, COOK AND KANE COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, AMENDING SECTION 32.10 OF THE VILLAGE OF EAST DUNDEE VILLAGE CODE RELATING TO VILLAGE BOARDS, COMMITTEES, COUNCILS, AND COMMISSIONS

WHEREAS, the Village of East Dundee ("Village") is a home rule unit of local government pursuant to Section 6 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Illinois, and has the authority to exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs; and

WHEREAS, Section 32.10 of the Village of East Dundee Village Code ("Village Code") provides rules, regulations, and procedures applicable to all village boards, committees, and commissions; and

WHEREAS, the Village desires to amend the Village Code to require those individuals desiring to serve on Village boards, committees and commissions to complete and submit an application form provided by the Village to Village staff in order to be considered to serve; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees have determined it to be in the best interest of the Village to amend the Village Code as set forth in this ordinance; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE VILLAGE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF EAST DUNDEE, COOK AND KANE COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: **Incorporation**. That the recitals above shall be and are hereby incorporated as Section 1 as if restated herein.

SECTION 2: **Amendment**. Section 32.10, titled "Village Boards, Committees, and Commissions," of Chapter 32 titled "Departments, Commissions and Other Organizations," of Title III, titled "Administration," of the Village Code is hereby amended to be read as follows with the additions in **bold** and <u>double-underlined</u> and deletions <u>struck through</u>:

"§ 32.10 VILLAGE BOARDS, COMMITTEES AND COMMISSIONS.

- (A) The following rules, regulations, and procedures shall be applicable to all of the village's boards, committees, councils, and commissions created pursuant to this code except the Village Board (collectively referred to in this section, as a "commission" or "commissions"), unless expressly and specifically provided otherwise in the specific regulations of this code governing each individual commission.
- (B) Appointment of members.
 - (1) All individuals who are eligible and desire to serve as a member of a Village board, commission, council, or committee must fully complete and submit an application on a form provided by the Village to Village staff. The Village President will then consider each completed application in his or her appointment decision.
 - (1)(2) The Village President shall appoint, with the confirmation of a majority of the Village Board, all members of all commissions.

- (2)(3) All appointments of members shall be made at the first regular meeting of the Village Board following the date of expiration of a member's term; provided, however, that vacancies shall be filled for the remainder of the unexpired terms as soon as practicable after the vacancy occurs. In the event that a vacancy in any office of a member of a commission occurs for any reason, the Village President shall appoint, with the confirmation of a majority of the Village Board, a successor to fill the unexpired term of office created by the vacancy.
- (3)(4) The term of a member of a commission shall not terminate or expire until that member's successor has been duly appointed, confirmed, and qualified.
- (4)(5) All voting members of all commissions shall, at the time of appointment and throughout the members' term of service, be a resident of the village. The provisions of this division (A)(4)(5) shall not apply to ex-officio members appointed to commissions pursuant to this code.

SECTION 3: **Continuation**. That all provisions of the Village Code not amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4: Severability. That if any Section, paragraph or provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid and unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of such Section, paragraph or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5: **Repeal**. That all ordinances, resolutions, motions or parts thereof in conflict with this Ordinance shall be hereby repealed.

SECTION 6: Effect. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

4884-9338-1025, v. 1

* * *17

PASSED this 5th day of February 2024 pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:
AYES: Mahony Kunze Brittin, Saviano and Sauder
NAYES:
ABSENT: Treiber
APPROVED by me this 5th of February 2024. Jeffrey Lyngon, Village President
ATTEST:
datherine Diell
Katherine Diehl, Village Clerk